

Amend Senate S.2808, Assembly A.4008, A BUDGET BILL, AN ACT to amend the education law, in relation to contracts of excellence...

Page	Line	Amendment
Page 1,	Unnumbered lines 2 and 3 (AN ACT CLAUSE),	Strike out "electronic format materials and reporting requirements"
Page 1,	Unnumbered lines 6 and 7 (AN ACT CLAUSE),	Strike out "incentive operating aid for reorganized districts"
Page 1,	Unnumbered lines 8 and 9 (AN ACT CLAUSE),	Strike out "school district performance incentive grants"
Page 1,	Unnumbered lines 13 and 14 (AN ACT CLAUSE),	Strike out "in relation to apportionment of funds to the education jobs fund"
Page 2,	Unnumbered lines 1 and 2 (AN ACT CLAUSE),	Strike out " chapter 57 of the laws of 2008 amending the education law relating to the universal pre-kindergarten program"
Page 2,	Unnumbered line 20 (AN ACT CLAUSE),	After "(Part A);" insert "to amend the education law, in relation to expenses for textbooks, school library materials, software programs and computer equipment(Part A-1);
Page 11,	Line 42,	After " <u>including but not limited to</u> " strike out " <u>competitive</u> " and insert " <u>cooperative</u> "
Page 15,	Line 49,	After "adding four new paragraphs" strike out "z" and after "aa, bb" strike out "and" and insert "," after "cc" insert "and dd"
Page 15,	Line 50,	Before " <u>Total personal income of the state</u> " strike out " <u>z.</u> " and insert " <u>aa.</u> "
Page 16,	Line 7,	Before " <u>Personal income growth index</u> " strike out " <u>aa.</u> " and insert " <u>bb.</u> "
Page 16,	Line 20,	Before " <u>Excess growth amount</u> " strike out " <u>bb.</u> " and insert " <u>cc.</u> "
Page 16,	Line 32,	Before " <u>Gap elimination adjustment percentage</u> " strike out " <u>cc.</u> " and insert " <u>dd.</u> "
Page 16,	Line 34,	After " <u>as</u> " strike out " <u>NET</u> "
Page 16,	Line 34,	After " <u>GAP ELIMINATION</u> " strike out " <u>ADJMT</u> " and insert " <u>ADJUSTMENT</u> "

Page 22,	Line 26,	After " <u>incurred for projects</u> " strike out " <u>approved by the</u> " and insert " <u>with complete final plans and specifications filed for approval with the</u> "
Page 24,	Line 54,	After " <u>(6) For projects</u> " strike out " <u>approved</u> " and insert " <u>with complete final plans and specifications file for approval with the commissioner</u> "
Page 25,	Line 3,	After " <u>two thousand eleven-two thousand twelve</u> " strike out " <u>school</u> " and insert " <u>state fiscal</u> "
Page 25,	Line 5,	After " <u>dollars (\$2,000,000,000</u> " insert " <u>, provided that for the two thousand eleven-two thousand twelve state fiscal year, such annual amount shall be adjusted to reflect the number of months that such projects with complete final plans and specifications filed for approval with the commissioner in the prior state fiscal year were subject to the competitive construction ceiling</u> "
Page 26,	Line 7,	After " <u>November fifteenth.</u> " strike out " <u>Any</u> " and insert " <u>For any</u> "
Page 26,	Line 8,	After " <u>in a city having a population of one million or more</u> " insert " <u>the aggregate total of the approved cost allowances of selected projects</u> "
Page 26,	Lines 8 and 9,	After " <u>shall</u> " strike out " <u>be eligible to receive</u> " and insert " <u>not exceed</u> "
Page 26,	Line 9,	After " <u>a maximum of</u> " strike out " <u>twenty</u> " and insert " <u>ten</u> "
Page 26,	Lines 9 and 10,	After " <u>percent of the</u> " strike out " <u>funds available pursuant to this paragraph</u> " and insert " <u>competitive construction ceiling</u> "
Page 26,	Line 10,	Before " <u>city school district</u> " strike out " <u>Any</u> " and insert " <u>For a</u> "
Page 26,	Line 11	After " <u>of one million or more</u> " insert " <u>the aggregate total of the approved cost allowance of selected projects</u> "
Page 26,	Line 11,	After " <u>shall</u> " strike out " <u>be eligible to receive a maximum of</u> " and insert " <u>not exceed</u> "
Page 26,	Line 12,	After " <u>fifty percent of the</u> " strike out " <u>funds available pursuant to this paragraph</u> " and insert " <u>competitive construction ceiling,</u> "

Page 26,	Line 14,	After " <u>been awarded such</u> " strike out " <u>funds</u> " and insert " <u>projects</u> "
Page 26,	Line 14,	After " <u>as of April first,</u> " strike out " <u>they</u> " and insert " <u>the remaining amount within the competitive construction ceiling</u> "
Page 26,	Line 16,	After " <u>to this clause</u> " insert " <u>and provided further that if school districts other than such city school district has not made application for and been awarded such projects as of April first from the remaining fifty percent, the remaining amount within the competitive construction ceiling shall be made available for other eligible projects for such city school district</u> "
Page 26,	Line 17,	After " <u>two thousand eleven-two thousand twelve</u> " strike out " <u>school</u> " and insert " <u>state fiscal</u> "
Page 26,	Line 28,	After " <u>for immediate repair</u> " insert " <u>, and the aggregate total of the approved cost allowances of selected projects shall not exceed the emergency project ceiling</u> "
Page 26,	Lines 28 and 29,	After " <u>If</u> " strike out " <u>funds made available pursuant to this subparagraph remain</u> " and insert " <u>any portion of the emergency project ceiling remains</u> "
Page 26,	Line 29,	After " <u>as of April first,</u> " strike out " <u>they</u> " and insert " <u>such allocated portion</u> "
Page 26,	Line 36,	Before " <u>pursuant to clause (a)</u> " strike out " <u>funding</u> " and insert " <u>selection</u> "
Page 32,	Line 49,	After " <u>is at least</u> " strike out " <u>ten</u> " and insert " <u>six</u> "
Page 32,	Lines 49 and 50,	After " <u>in excess of</u> " strike out " <u>one hundred twenty</u> " and insert " <u>seventy-five</u> "
Page 34,	Line 29,	After " <u>UNIVERSAL PRE</u> " strike out " <u>-</u> "
Page 40,	Lines 54 and 55,	After " <u>five-tenths</u> " strike out " <u>(0.015) percent</u> " and insert " <u>(1.5)</u> "
Page 42,	Line 11,	After " <u>services</u> " strike out " <u>and</u> " and insert " <u>,</u> "
Page 42,	Line 11,	After " <u>fees for fiscal agents</u> " strike out " <u>,</u> " and insert " <u>and undistributed indirect costs,</u> "

Page 42,	Line 27,	After " <u>services</u> " strike out " <u>and</u> " and insert ","
Page 42,	Line 27,	After " <u>fees for fiscal agents</u> " strike out "," and insert " <u>and undistributed indirect costs,</u> "
Page 43,	Line 48,	After "as amended by section" strike out "28" and insert "2". After "part A of chapter" strike out "57" and insert "2".
Page 43,	Line 49,	Before ", is amended to" strike out "2009" and insert "2011"
Page 44,	Line 10,	After "two thousand two through" insert "["
Page 44,	Line 11,	After "two thousand ten <u>and</u> " insert " <u>two thousand ten-two thousand eleven</u>]"
Page 52,	Line 19,	After " <u>chapter</u> " insert " <u>plus ten percent</u> "
Page 54,	Line 21,	After "dollars and" strike out "[" and after "fifty" strike out "]" and before "cents" strike out " <u>forty</u> "
Page 54,	Line 28,	Before " <u>cents per contact hour</u> " strike out " <u>nine</u> " and insert " <u>five</u> "
Page 54,	Line 38,	After "hundred" strike out "[" and after brackets "sixty-three" strike out "]" and before "thousand" strike out " <u>eighty</u> "
Page 54,	Lines 38 through 39,	Before "nine" strike out "[" and after "(1,763,907)" strike out "]" eight hundred twenty one (1,780,821)"
Page 56,	Lines 29 through 33,	After "\$75." strike out "Subdivision 4 of section 51 of part B of chapter 57 of the laws of 2008 amending the education law relating to the universal pre-kindergarten program, is amended to read as follows: 4. section 23 of this act shall take effect July 1, 2008 and shall expire and be deemed repealed June 30, [2010] <u>2012</u> ;" and insert "Intentionally Omitted"
Page 61,	Line 30	Before "2011-2012" strike out "2010-11 and" and after "school" strike out "years" and insert "year".

Page 62,	Lines 3 through 11,	After "\$ 84. Special apportionment for salary expenses." strike out "a. 1. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, upon application to the commissioner of education, not sooner than the first day of the second full business week of June, 2011 and no later than the last day of the third full business week of June, 2011, a school district eligible for an apportionment pursuant to section 3602 of the education law shall be eligible to receive an apportionment pursuant to this section, for the school year ending June 30, 2011, for salary expenses incurred between April 1 and June 30, 2011.
Page 62,	Line 12,	Before "Notwithstanding any other provision of law," strike out "2." Insert "a."
Page 62,	Line 19,	After "April 1 and June 30, 2012" strike out "." and insert "and"
Page 62,	Line 20,	Before "apportionment" strike out paragraph break and "3. Such" and insert "such"
Page 62,	Line 28,	After "federal census" insert "plus (iv) the net gap elimination adjustment for 2010-2011, as determined by the commissioner of education pursuant to paragraph e of subdivision 1 of section 3609-a of the education law as in effect through June 30, 2011"
Page 63,	Lines 9 through 14,	After "\$85. Special apportionment for public pension accruals." strike out "a. 1. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, upon application to the commissioner of education, not later than June 30, 2011, a school district eligible for an apportionment pursuant to section 3602 of the education law shall be eligible to receive an apportionment pursuant to this section, for the school year ending June 30, 2011."
Page 63,	Line 15,	Before "Notwithstanding any other provision of law" strike out "2." and insert "a."
Page 63,	Line 19,	After "year ending in June 30, 2012" strike out "." and insert "and"
Page 63,	Line 20,	Before "apportionment" strike out paragraph break and "3. Such" and insert "such"
Page 64,	Line 30,	After "for the" strike out "2010-11 and" and after "school" strike out "years" and insert "year".
Page 65,	Line 29,	After "shall equal the amount set aside in the" strike out "year prior to the"

Page 66,	Line 24,	After "3. sections seventy-two through" strike out "seventy-five" and insert "seventy-four"
Page 66,	Line 26,	After "effect on and after June 30," strike out "2010" and insert "2011"
Page 66,	Line 27,	After "4. sections two, three," strike out "twenty-five, twenty-six, thirty-seven,"
Page 66,	Line 28,	After "ty-nine" strike out "forty-four, forty-nine, fifty-eight,"
Page 66,	Line 28,	Between "sixty-five" and "sixty-six" strike out "," and insert "and"
Page 66,	Line 28,	After "sixty-six" strike out ","
Page 66,	Line 29,	Before "of this act shall take effect immediately" strike out "eighty-two and eighty-seven"
Page 66,	Line 34,	After "twenty-one, twenty-two," insert "twenty-five through"
Page 66,	Line 35,	After "twenty-seven," strike out "thirty-three,"
Page 66,	Line 35,	After "thirty-five" strike out ", thirty-six," and insert "through"
Page 66,	Line 36,	After "forty-two" strike out ", forty-three" and insert "through forty-four"
Page 66,	Lines 36-37,	After "forty-six," strike out "fifty through fifty-seven, fifty-nine," and insert "forty-nine through"
Page 66,	Line 37,	After "seventy-six through eighty" insert ", eighty-two, eighty-seven"
Page 67,	Lines 1 through 3,	Strike out "12. Section eighty-seven of this act shall take effect immediately and shall be deemed to have been in full force and effect on and after July 1, 2010;"
Page 67,	Line 4,	Strike out "13." and insert "12."
Page 67,	Line 7,	Strike out "14." and insert "13."
Page 67,	Line 10,	Strike out "15." and insert "14."
Page 67,	Line 16,	Strike out "16." and insert "15."
Page 67,	Line 20,	After "existed on July 1," strike out "2010" and insert "2011"
Page 67,	Line 22,	Strike out "17." and insert "16."
Page 67,	Line 29,	Strike out "18." and insert "17."

Page 67,	Line 33,	Strike out "19." and insert "18."
Page 67,	Line 38,	Strike out "20." and insert "19."
Page 67,	Line 44,	After "existed on June 30," strike out "2010;" and insert "2011; and"
Page 67,	Line 45,	Strike out "21." and insert "20."
Page 67,	Line 50,	After "existed on June 30," strike out "2010; and" and insert "2011."
Page 67,	Lines 51 through 56,	Strike out "22. Notwithstanding the provisions of article 5 of the general construction law, the provisions of section 4 of chapter 51 of the laws of 2008 amending the education law relating to the universal pre-kindergarten program, as amended by section seventy-five of this act are hereby revised and shall continue in full force and effect as such provisions existing on June 30, 2010."
Page 67,	After line 56,	Insert "New PART A-1 (LBD #72038-01-1)"
Page 118,	Line 7,	After "two".] insert " <u>The office shall submit a compilation of all the separate reports to the governor and the legislature.</u> "
Page 118,	Line 37,	After "712" insert ", subdivision (d) of section 728"
Page 118,	Line 38,	Strike out "728,"

Page 118,	Line 39,	<p>After “§11.” insert “Subdivision (i) of section 712 of the family court act, as added by section 1 of part E of chapter 57 of the laws of 2005, is amended to read as follows:</p> <p>(i) “Diversion services”. Services provided to children and families pursuant to section seven hundred thirty-five of this article for the purpose of avoiding the need for a petition [or direct the detention of the child]. Diversion services shall include: efforts to adjust cases pursuant to this article before a petition is filed, or by order of the court, after the petition is filed but before fact-finding is commenced; and preventive services provided in accordance with section four hundred nine-a of the social services law to avert the placement of the child into foster care, including crisis intervention and respite services.</p> <p>§ 12. The heading to part 2 of article 7 of the family court act, as added by chapter 686 of the laws of 1962, is amended to read as follows:</p> <p style="padding-left: 40px;">Part 2 Custody [and Detention]</p> <p>§ 13.”</p>
Page 119,	Line 1,	Strike out “12” and insert “14”
Page 119,	Line 24,	Strike out “13” and insert “15”
Page 119,	Line 41,	Strike out “14” and insert “16”
Page 119,	Line 53,	Strike out “15” and insert “17”
Page 119,	Line 55,	Strike out “16” and insert “18”
Page 120,	Line 9,	Strike out “17” and insert “19”
Page 121,	Line 3,	Strike out “18” and insert “20”